its results by presenting profit for the year before non-recurring items. Profit before non-recurring items is
reconciled to profit before taxation on the face of the income statement.

The financial statements are presented in millions of euros except where otherwise indicated.

Changes in accounting treatment

The financial statements as at 31 December 2013 have been restated for the following items:

(i) Change in accounts presentation
to reflect the deferred tax impact of the settlement of the Amsterdam defined benefit pension scheme in
2013

(ii) Revised accounting position
to classify default funds as current rather than non-current liabilities following a review of the operating
agreements in place.  This reflects the fact that the funds are repayable after a period of notice is given by
a clearing member

LCH.Clearnet SA
Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014
Notes to the Company accounts (continued)

Page 10

The impact on the statement of financial position and income statement is as follows:

2013 2013 adjustments 2013

 As originally
reported

(i) (ii) As restated

  €'m €'m €'m €'m

Statement of financial position

  Deferred tax asset 11.3 1.0 - 12.3

Total assets 219 944.7 1.0 - 219,945.7

Current liabilities (217,445.5) - (2,231.9) (219,677.4)

Non-current liabilities (2,237.3) - 2,231.9 (5.4)

Net assets 261.9 1.0 - 262.9

  Income statement

  Taxation expense (2.6) 1.0 - (1.6)

Profit for the year 5.2 1.0 - 6.2

The corresponding effect of (ii) on the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2012 is as follows:

 2012 2012 2012
 As originally reported

€’m
Adjustment

€’m
Restated

€’m

Current liabilities (230,109.8)) (1,965.0) (232,074.8)
Non-current liabilities (1,972.7) 1,965.0 (7.7)

Total liabilities (232,082.5) - (232,082.5)

There is no effect on the net assets or results of the Company at 31 December 2012.

Judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRSs requires the use of estimates and assumptions
that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported
amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Although these estimates are based on
management’s best knowledge of the amount, event or actions, actual results ultimately may differ from those
estimates.